O
R
IG
IN
A
L
R
ES

Bublitz et al. Laser therapy modulates pulmonary inflammatory processes in septic rats
421
numero em relação ao S24 (ambos p <0,05); S24L65 diminui o
numero de células inflamatórias comparado ao S24L30 (p<0.01).
Concluiu-se que LLLT em dose específica de energia (30J/cm²)
foi capaz de diminuir o número de células inflamatórias no tecido
pulmonar em fase aguda da sepse.
Descritores | Terapia a Laser de Baixa Intensidade; Sepse;
Pulmão.
RESUMEN | El objetivo del estudio es determinar la eficacia de
la LLLT en la disminución del proceso inflamatorio pulmonar
en ratones sépticos. Se utilizaron 32 ratones machos Wistar
divididos en cuatro grupos (n=8): control (CG); sepsis 24h
(S24); sepsis y tratamiento con LLLT 30 J/cm2 (S24L30);
sepsis y tratamiento con LLLT 65 J/cm2 (S24L65). Se realizó la
irradiación inmediatamente después de la cirugía en la región
anterior de la tráquea y en las regiones ventrales del tórax,
bilateralmente, debajo de las costillas. Se realizó un análisis
histológico del tejido pulmonar y se cuantificó el número de

In this study, 32 male Wistar rats (weighing 300±20
g) were used. They were maintained under a controlled
temperature (22±2oC), light-dark periods of 12 hours,
and with free access to water and a commercial diet. All
animal handling and surgical procedures were strictly
conducted according the Guiding Principles for the Use
of Laboratory Animals. This study was approved by the
Institutional Experimental Animal Use Committee.
The animals were randomly distributed into the
following experimental groups (n=8): control group
(CG); sepsis group: rats submitted to the experimental
model of sepsis without treatment (S24G); and sepsis
laser treated groups: rats submitted to the experimental
model of sepsis treated with laser therapy at 30 J/cm2
(S24L30G) and rats treated with laser therapy at 65
J/cm2 (S24L65J). All the animals were euthanized 24
hours post-surgery.
Experimental model of sepsis
Sepsis was produced by cecal ligation and
puncture (CLP) as previously described17. Rats were

CG S24 S24L30 S24L65
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
Figure 1. Number of inflammatory cells in the different groups
euthanized 24h post-surgery; Control group (CG); Sepsis group:
rats submitted to the experimental model of sepsis without
treatment (S24G); Sepsis laser treated groups: rats submitted
to the experimental model of sepsis treated with laser therapy
at 30 J/cm2 (S24L30G) and rats treated with laser therapy at
65 J/cm2 (S24L65J). (* p=0.0025 (S24) and p=0.0001 (S24L30)
vs CG; # p=0.042 (S24L30) and p=0.0089 (S24L65) vs S24; &
p=0.0001 (S24L65) vs S24L30
DISCUSSION
This study aimed to determine the effectiveness
of LLLT on the lung inflammatory process in
experimental, septic rats induced by the cecal ligation
and puncture (CLP) technique. The main findings
showed that in the 24h experimental time, the group
treated with laser therapy at 65 J/cm2 (S24L65G) had
a lower number of inflammatory cells compared to the
sepsis group (S24G) and for the group treated with
laser therapy at 30 J/cm2 (S24L30G), similarly for the
control group (CG).